Board of Trustees

William J. Fountain, Supervisor Matthew J. Germane, Trustee
Larry N. Ciofu, Clerk  Summer L. McMullen, Trustee
Kathleen A. Horning, Treasurer Denise M. O’Connell, Trustee
Joseph M. Petrucci, Trustee

Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Agenda
Hartland Township Hall
Tuesday, October 04, 2022
7:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approval of the Agenda
Call to the Public

Approval of the Consent Agenda

Approve Payment of Bills

Approve Post Audit of Disbursements Between Board Meetings
09-06-22 Hartland Township Board Regular Meeting Minutes
09-06-22 Hartland Township Board Closed Session Meeting Minutes
Sewer Bond 595 Uncollectible Special Assessments

© o~ w b -

P20 [T

7. Pending & New Business

SP #22-014 Preliminary and Final Site Condominium Application for Hartland Towne Square —
Hartland Ring Road Condominium Request

b. Hartland Enrichment and Recreation Organization (H.E.R.O.) Presentation

County Commissioner Wes Nakagiri update to Hartland Township Board

8. Board Reports
[BRIEF RECESS]

9. Information / Discussion
a. Manager's Report
b. Closed Session: To review the written legal opinion of the Township Attorney, subject to
attorney-client privilege, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, MCL 15.268(e)

10. Adjournment

2655 Clark Road, Hartland, M1 48353 | (810) 632-7498 | HartlandTwp.com




Hartland Township Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda Memorandum

Submitted By:  Susan Case, Finance Clerk
Subiject: Approve Payment of Bills
Date: September 27, 2022

Recommended Action
Move to approve the bills as presented for payment.

Discussion
Bills presented total $346,256.87. The bills are available in the Finance office for review.

Notable invoices include:
$324,047.50 — Hartland Deerfield Fire Authority — (3 quarterly payment)

Financial Impact
Is a Budget Amendment Required? LJYes XNo
All expenses are covered under the amended FY23 budget.

Attachments
Bills for 10.04.2022




09/27/2022 10:11 AM

User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE:

PAPER CHECK

Page: 1/7

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
APPLIED APPLIED IMAGING 09/20/2022 2046759 FOA 8/23/22 - 9/22/22 - RICOH MP6055SP
48079 7718 SOLUTION CENTER 10/04/2022 N 63.46
09/20/2022 CHICAGO IL, 60677-7007 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 63.46
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-172-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 63.46
VENDOR TOTAL: 63.46
BESTPEST BEST PEST CONTROL SERVICES 09/23/2022 18090 FOA PEST CONTROL AT TWP HALL
48093 2525 N LATSON DRIVE 10/04/2022 N 400.00
09/23/2022 HOWELL MI, 48855 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 400.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 400.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 400.00
CHLORIDESO CHLORIDE SOLUTIONS, LLC 09/17/2022 CsS100261 FOA 9/15/22 DUST CONTROL
48086 672 NORTH M-52 10/04/2022 N 1,344.22
09/17/2022 WEBBERVILLE MI, 48892 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 Y 1,344.22
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-463-969.002 ROAD CHLORIDE 1,008.16
204-000-969.002 ROAD CHLORIDE 336.06
1,344.22
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,344.22
CINTAS CINTAS CORPORATION 09/19/2022 4131763747 FOA MATS
48064 P.O. BOX 630910 10/04/2022 N 46.34
09/19/2022 CINCINNATI OH, 45263 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 46.34
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 46.34
VENDOR TOTAL: 46.34
ETNA ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 09/15/2022 S104745142.001 FOA FLANGE METER DROP IN GASKET
48058 P.O. BOX 772107 10/04/2022 N 150.00
09/15/2022 DETROIT MI, 48277-2107 /Y 0.0000 N 0.00




09/27/2022 10:11
User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

AM INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP

Page:

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE:

PAPER CHECK

2/

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
10/04/2022 N 150.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
536-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 150.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 150.00
5888 FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH 08/31/2022 841738 FOA AUGUST 2022
48091 313 S. WASHINGTON SQUARE 10/04/2022 N 2,491.00
09/23/2022 LANSING MI, 48933-2193 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 Y 2,491.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-400-826.000 LEGAL FEES 470.00
590-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,021.00
2,491.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 2,491.00
HAYAA-F HARTLAND AREA YOUTH ATHLETIC ASSOC 10/04/2022 101522 FOA OCTOBER 2022 PMT PER AGREEMENT
47938 HAYAA - FOOTBALL 10/04/2022 N 262.12
P.0O. BOX 359
10/04/2022 HARTLAND MI, 48353 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 262.12
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 262.12
VENDOR TOTAL: 262.12
HCSA HARTLAND COMMUNITY SOCCER ASSN 10/04/2022 101522 FOA OCTOBER 2022 PMT PER AGREEMENT
47939 HARTLAND COMMUNITY EDUCATION 10/04/2022 N 637.83
9525 HIGHLAND RD
10/04/2022 HOWELL MI, 48843 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 637.83
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 637.83
VENDOR TOTAL: 637.83
0150 HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 08/31/2022 173427 FOA AUGUST 2022 FUEL
48094 9525 E HIGHLAND ROAD 10/04/2022 N 1,046.44
09/13/2022 HOWELL MI, 48843 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 1,046.44




09/27/2022 10:11 AM

User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE:

PAPER CHECK

Page:

3/7

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-239-860.000 GASOLINE 62.04
536-000-860.000 GASOLINE 984.40
1,046.44
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,046.44
HDFA HARTLAND DEERFIELD FIRE 10/04/2022 22-23 3RD Q:H FOA 3RD QTRLY PMT
48043 3205 HARTLAND RD 10/04/2022 N 324,047.50
09/12/2022 HARTLAND MI, 48353 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 324,047.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
206-000-999.336 CONTRIBUTION TO FIRE AUTHORITY 324,047.50
VENDOR TOTAL: 324,047.50
HYL HARTLAND YOUTH LACROSSE 10/04/2022 101522 FOA OCTOBER 2022 PMT PER AGREEMENT
47940 P.O. BOX 56 10/04/2022 N 262.12
10/04/2022 HARTLAND MI, 48353 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 262.12
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 262.12
VENDOR TOTAL: 262.12
1548 HORIZON LANDSCAPE INC. 09/01/2022 16324 FOA SEPT 2022 - MOWING M59 MEDIANS
48055 11765 HIBNER RD 10/04/2022 N 3,986.17
09/01/2022 HARTLAND MI, 48353 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 Y 3,986.17
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-463-802.000 LAWN/SNOW MAINTENANCE 3,986.17
1548 HORIZON LANDSCAPE INC. 09/01/2022 16325 FOA SEPT 2022 - MOWING FIRE STATION #61
48056 11765 HIBNER RD 10/04/2022 N 1,396.83
09/01/2022 HARTLAND MI, 48353 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 Y 1,396.83
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

206-000-802.000

LAWN/SNOW MAINTENANCE

1,396.83




09/27/2022 10:11 AM

User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE:

PAPER CHECK

Page:

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
VENDOR TOTAL: 5,383.00
4589 HORNING, KATHLEEN A 09/22/2022 092222 FOA PER DIEM REIMBURSEMENT
48085 1665 HARTLAND WOODS DR 10/04/2022 N 56.00
09/22/2022 HOWELL MI, 48843-9044 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 56.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-253-957.000 EDUCATION/TRAINING/CONVENTION 56.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 56.00
HUBBARD HUBBARD, TONYA 09/27/2022 092722 FOA MILEAGE/PER DIEM REIMBURSEMENT
48095 1230 DOUGLAS FIR DR 10/04/2022 N 206.56
09/27/2022 HOWELL MI, 48843 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 206.56
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-441-957.000 EDUCATION/TRAINING/CONVENTION 206.56
VENDOR TOTAL: 206.56
LOWES LOWES BUSINESS ACCT/SYNCB 08/25/2022 10084 FOA MISC PARK/PLANT SUPPLIES
48082 P.O. BOX 530970 10/04/2022 N 269.28
08/25/2022 ATLANTA GA, 30353-0970 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 269.28
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 117.60
536-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 151.68
269.28
VENDOR TOTAL: 269.28
ORKIN ORKIN 08/11/2022 236521336 FOA PEST CONTROL AT WTP
48075 21068 BRIDGE ST. 10/04/2022 N 100.00
08/11/2022 SOUTHFIELD MI, 48034 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 100.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
536-000-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 100.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 100.00
JOHNSON ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH&AMTSBUECHLER 09/12/2022 1078122 FOA AUGUST 2022
48057 27555 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 250 10/04/2022 N 13.50




09/27/2022 10:11 AM
User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page: 5/1
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
09/12/2022 FARMINGTON HILLS MI, 48331 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 Y 13.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-722-826.000 LEGAL FEES 13.50
VENDOR TOTAL: 13.50
SPALDING SPALDING DEDECKER 09/14/2022 91975 FOA CHIPOTLE SITE PLAN REVIEW
48076 905 SOUTH BLVD EAST 10/04/2022 N 650.00
09/14/2022 ROCHESTER HILLS MI, 48307 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 650.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-400-801.002 CONSULTING - SITE REVIEWS 650.00
SPALDING SPALDING DEDECKER 09/14/2022 91976 FOA BUFFALO WILD WINGS SITE PLAN REVIEW
48077 905 SOUTH BLVD EAST 10/04/2022 N 650.00
09/14/2022 ROCHESTER HILLS MI, 48307 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 650.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-400-801.002 CONSULTING - SITE REVIEWS 650.00
SPALDING SPALDING DEDECKER 09/14/2022 91977 FOA AUGUST 2022 - STARBUCKS
48078 905 SOUTH BLVD EAST 10/04/2022 N 7,127.50
09/14/2022 ROCHESTER HILLS MI, 48307 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 7,127.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-400-801.100-0030 AFFINITY II INVEST DEVELP EXP 7,127.50
SPALDING SPALDING DEDECKER 09/20/2022 92046 FOA AUGUST 2022 - DUNHAM RD SIDEWALK
48087 905 SOUTH BLVD EAST 10/04/2022 N 470.00
09/20/2022 ROCHESTER HILLS MI, 48307 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 470.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
285-444-969.005 SIDEWALKS 470.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 8,897.50
STAPLES STAPLES 09/17/2022 8067622917 FOA MISC SUPPLIES
48063 PO BOX 660409 10/04/2022 N 256.86
09/17/2022 DALLAS TX, 75266-0409 /o 0.0000 N 0.00




09/27/2022 10:11 AM
User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page: 6/7
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
10/04/2022 N 256.86
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-191-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 127.61
101-215-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 12.46
101-172-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 6.26
101-191-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 41.16
536-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 69.37
256.86
VENDOR TOTAL: 256.86
377 STATE OF MICHIGAN 09/15/2022 761-11020558 FOA PFAS SAMPLE
48092 EGLE 10/04/2022 N 290.00
CASHIERS OFFICE
09/15/2022 LANSING MI, 48909-8157 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 290.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
536-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 290.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 290.00
TOSHIBA TOSHIBA AMERICA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 09/19/2022 5865101 FOA 8/25/22 - 9/24/22 ESTUDIO2830C COLOR
48089 PO BOX 927 10/04/2022 N 28.68
09/19/2022 BUFFALO NY, 14240-0927 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 28.68
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-172-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 28.68
TOSHIBA TOSHIBA AMERICA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 09/19/2022 5865115 FOA 8/25/22 - 9/24/22 ESTUDIO2830C BLACK
48090 PO BOX 927 10/04/2022 N 4.46
09/19/2022 BUFFALO NY, 14240-0927 / 0.0000 N 0.00
10/04/2022 N 4.46
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-172-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4.46
VENDOR TOTAL: 33.14
TOTAL - ALL VENDORS: 346,256.87

FUND TOTALS:
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND

16,240.03




09/27/2022 10:11 AM
User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

Vendor Code Vendor name
Ref # Address
Invoice Date City/State/Zip

INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page:

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/04/2022 - 10/04/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
CK Run Date PO Hold

Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK

Due Date 1099

7/7

Gross Amount
Discount
Net Amount

Fund 204 - MUNICIPAL STREET FUND
Fund 206 - FIRE OPERATING

Fund 285 - CLFRF GRANT

Fund 536 - WATER SYSTEM FUND

Fund 590 - SEWER OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND

336.
325,444.
470.
1,745.
2,021.

06
33
00
45
00




Hartland Township Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda Memorandum

Submitted By:  Susan Case, Finance Clerk
Subiject: Approve Post Audit of Disbursements Between Board Meetings

Date: September 27, 2022

Recommended Action
Move to approve the presented disbursements under the post-audit resolution.

Discussion
The following disbursements have been made since the last board meeting:

Accounts Payable - $370,209.81

September 15, 2022 Payroll - $75,421.30
September 29, 2022 Payroll - $85,650.54

Financial Impact
Is a Budget Amendment Required? LIYes XINo
All expenses are covered under the amended FY23 budget.

Attachments

Post Audit Bills List 09.06.2022
Post Audit Bills List 09.08.2022
Post Audit Bills List 09.21.2022
Post Audit Bills List 09.22.2022
Payroll for 09.15.2022

Payroll for 09.29.2022

10




09/12/2022 10:44 AM
User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP
CHECK DATE FROM 09/06/2022 - 09/06/2022

Page

1/1

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
09/06/2022 FOA 43084 POSTMASTER SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 101-191-727.000 717.17
FUNDS TOTAL OF 1 CHECKS 717.17

TOTAL - ALL

--- GL TOTALS ---
101-191-727.000
TOTAL

SUPPLIES & POSTAGE

717.17
717.17

11




09/12/2022 10:45 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page 1/1

User: SUSANC CHECK DATE FROM 09/08/2022 - 09/08/2022
DB: Hartland

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
09/08/2022 FOA 43085 CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 101-448-921.000 207.82
43085 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-000-920.002 42.98
250.80
09/08/2022 FOA 43086 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 101-751-920.002 47.43
09/08/2022 FOA 43087 HARTLAND AREA YOUTH ATHLETIC PARKS CAPITAL OUTLAY 285-751-970.000 4,725.00
09/08/2022 FOA 43088 HARTLAND COMMUNITY SOCCER ASSN  PARKS CAPITAL OUTLAY 285-751-970.000 4,725.00
09/08/2022 FOA 43089 HARTLAND YOUTH LACROSSE PARKS CAPITAL OUTLAY 285-751-970.000 4,725.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 5 CHECKS 14,473.23
-—-- GL TOTALS ---
101-448-921.000 STREET LIGHTS 207.82
101-751-920.002 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 47.43
206-000-920.002 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 42.98
285-751-970.000 PARKS CAPITAL OUTLAY 14,175.00

TOTAL 14,473.23




09/19/2022 01:26 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page 1/3
User: SUSANC CHECK DATE FROM 09/21/2022 - 09/21/2022
DB: Hartland
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
09/21/2022 FOA 43091 BEST PEST CONTROL SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES 536-000-801.000 250.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43092 CHLORIDE SOLUTIONS, LLC ROAD CHLORIDE 101-463-969.002 672.68
43092 ROAD CHLORIDE 204-000-969.002 224.22
896.90
09/21/2022 FOA 43093 CINTAS CORPORATION CONTRACTED SERVICES 101-265-801.000 57.47
09/21/2022 FOA 43094 CIVICPLUS PEG SERVER & SOFTWARE RENTAL 577-000-946.000 4,922.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43095 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - GAS 101-265-920.001 19.14
43095 UTILITIES - GAS 536-000-920.001 15.00
34.14
09/21/2022 FOA 43096 DOUGIE'S DISPOSAL & RECYCLING CONTRACTED SERVICES 101-751-801.000 300.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43097 DTE ENERGY MILLPOINTE STREETLIGHTS DEPOSIT 101-000-282.001 248.64
43097 FIDDLAR GROVE STREETLIGHT DEPOSIT 101-000-282.002 22.29
43097 WALNUT RIDGE STREETLIGHTS DEPOSIT 101-000-282.003 23.87
43097 STREET LIGHTS 101-448-921.000 1,039.10
1,333.90
09/21/2022 FOA 43098 GEORGE MOSES CO FARMERS MARKET 101-751-956.000 175.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43099 HARTLAND TOWNSHIP GENERAL FUND DOG LICENSES ESCROW 701-000-290.250 21.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43100 HARTLAND TOWNSHIP WATER O & M CONTRACT SERVICES - WATER SYSTEM 101-265-801.009 2,092.43
43100 CONTRACT SERVICES - WATER SYSTEM 101-567-801.009 910.00
43100 CONTRACT SERVICES - WATER SYSTEM 101-751-801.009 3,388.77
6,391.20
09/21/2022 FOA 43101 HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK BOND FEES 595-000-996.000 500.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43102 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER DOG LICENSES ESCROW 701-000-290.250 294.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43103 LIVINGSTON CTY ROAD COMMISSION  GRAVEL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 204-000-969.100 125,000.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43104 LIVINGSTON CTY.DRAIN COMMISSIO LCDC CONTRACT SERVICES 590-000-801.008 169,873.72
09/21/2022 FOA 43105 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE MEMBERSHIP & DUES 101-101-804.000 200.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43106 MICHIGAN.COM MEMBERSHIP & DUES 101-101-804.000 63.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43107 PETE BLACK PLUMBING REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE BLD&GRDS 536-000-930.003 549.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43108 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE REPATRS & MAINTENANCE 101-265-930.000 56.44
43108 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 101-567-930.000 12.98
43108 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 101-751-930.000 34.96
43108 OPERATING SUPPLIES 536-000-740.000 7.16

111.

54

13




09/19/2022 01:26 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page 2/3
User: SUSANC CHECK DATE FROM 09/21/2022 - 09/21/2022
DB: Hartland
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
09/21/2022 FOA 43109 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 101-172-930.000 440.73
09/21/2022 FOA 43110 PREISS COMPANIES LLC REPATIRS & MAINTENANCE 101-567-930.000 3,000.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43111 PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC. SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 101-191-727.000 335.08
09/21/2022 FOA 43112 SPALDING DEDECKER WATER CONSTRUCT IN PROGRESS 539-000-150.000 27,601.50
09/21/2022 FOA 43113 STAPLES SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 101-172-727.000 198.70
43113 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 101-209-727.000 23.67
222.37
09/21/2022 FOA 43114 THE SPIRIT OF LIVINGSTON SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 101-253-727.000 24.00
09/21/2022 FOA 43115 WOOD ENVIRONMENT & TREATMENT PLANT SAMPLING 101-441-801.007 2,022.90
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 25 CHECKS 344,619.45
--- GL TOTALS --
101-000-282.001 MILLPOINTE STREETLIGHTS DEPOSIT 248.64
101-000-282.002 FIDDLAR GROVE STREETLIGHT DEPOSIT 22.29
101-000-282.003 WALNUT RIDGE STREETLIGHTS DEPOSIT 23.87
101-101-804.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 263.00
101-172-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 198.70
101-172-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 440.73
101-191-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 335.08
101-209-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 23.67
101-253-727.000 SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 24.00
101-265-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 57.47
101-265-801.009 CONTRACT SERVICES - WATER SYSTEM 2,092.43
101-265-920.001 UTILITIES - GAS 19.14
101-265-930.000 REPATIRS & MAINTENANCE 56.44
101-441-801.007 TREATMENT PLANT SAMPLING 2,022.90
101-448-921.000 STREET LIGHTS 1,039.10
101-463-969.002 ROAD CHLORIDE 672.68
101-567-801.009 CONTRACT SERVICES - WATER SYSTEM 910.00
101-567-930.000 REPATIRS & MAINTENANCE 3,012.98
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 300.00
101-751-801.009 CONTRACT SERVICES - WATER SYSTEM 3,388.77
101-751-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 34.96
101-751-956.000 FARMERS MARKET 175.00
204-000-969.002 ROAD CHLORIDE 224.22
204-000-969.100 GRAVEL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 125,000.00
536-000-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7.16
536-000-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 250.00
536-000-920.001 UTILITIES - GAS 15.00
536-000-930.003 REPATIRS & MAINTENANCE BLD&GRDS 549.00
539-000-150.000 WATER CONSTRUCT IN PROGRESS 27,601.50
577-000-946.000 PEG SERVER & SOFTWARE RENTAL 4,922.00
590-000-801.008 LCDC CONTRACT SERVICES 169,873.72
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09/19/2022 01:26 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP

User: SUSANC CHECK DATE FROM 09/21/2022 - 09/21/2022
DB: Hartland

Page

3/3

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL Amount
595-000-996.000 BOND FEES 500.00
701-000-290.250 DOG LICENSES ESCROW 315.00

TOTAL 344,619.45
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09/26/2022 04:24 PM
User: SUSANC
DB: Hartland

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page 1/2
CHECK DATE FROM 09/22/2022 - 09/22/2022

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
09/22/2022 FOA 43116 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - GAS 101-265-920.001 27.43
09/22/2022 FOA 43117 DELTA DENTAL ACCRUED DENTAL BENEFITS 001-000-257.101 218.73
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-192-716.000 64.06
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-209-716.000 60.52
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-215-716.000 92.55
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-253-716.000 121.04
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-400-716.000 171.57
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-441-716.000 222.10
43117 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 536-000-716.000 143.08
1,093.65
09/22/2022 FOA 43118 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 101-265-920.002 1,484.88
43118 STREET LIGHTS 101-448-921.000 37.42
43118 UTILITIES 101-567-920.000 15.05
43118 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 101-751-920.002 592.92
43118 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-000-920.002 62.82
43118 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 536-000-920.002 4,807.20
7,000.29
09/22/2022 FOA 43119 LIVINGSTON DAILY PRESS & ARGUS  PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 101-215-900.000 80.00
43119 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 101-400-900.000 190.00
270.00
09/22/2022 FOA 43120 MUTUAL OF OMAHA ACCRUED STD/LTD BENEFITS 001-000-257.103 146.66
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-192-716.000 94.06
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-209-716.000 91.50
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-215-716.000 62.89
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-253-716.000 68.84
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-400-716.000 108.78
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-441-716.000 79.40
43120 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 536-000-716.000 81.17
733.30
09/22/2022 FOA 43121 VERIZON WIRELESS DUE TO EMPLOYEES 101-000-232.000 74.49
43121 TELEPHONE 101-265-851.000 745.99
43121 TELEPHONE 536-000-851.000 179.59
43121 CONTRACTED SERVICES & RENTALS 577-000-801.000 40.01
1,040.08
09/22/2022 FOA 43122 VSP INSURANCE CO. (CT) ACCRUED VISION BENEFITS 001-000-257.102 47.03
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-192-716.000 15.54
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-209-716.000 13.08
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09/26/2022 04:24 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR HARTLAND TOWNSHIP Page 2/2

User: SUSANC CHECK DATE FROM 09/22/2022 - 09/22/2022
DB: Hartland

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-215-716.000 26.43
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-253-716.000 26.16
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-400-716.000 34.61
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 101-441-716.000 43.06
43122 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 536-000-716.000 29.30
235.21
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 7 CHECKS 10,399.96
--- GL TOTALS ---
001-000-257.101 ACCRUED DENTAL BENEFITS 218.73
001-000-257.102 ACCRUED VISION BENEFITS 47.03
001-000-257.103 ACCRUED STD/LTD BENEFITS 146.66
101-000-232.000 DUE TO EMPLOYEES 74.49
101-192-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 173.66
101-209-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 165.10
101-215-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 181.87
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 80.00
101-253-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 216.04
101-265-851.000 TELEPHONE 745.99
101-265-920.001 UTILITIES - GAS 27.43
101-265-920.002 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 1,484.88
101-400-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 314.96
101-400-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 190.00
101-441-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 344.56
101-448-921.000 STREET LIGHTS 37.42
101-567-920.000 UTILITIES 15.05
101-751-920.002 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 592.92
206-000-920.002 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 62.82
536-000-716.000 EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 253.55
536-000-851.000 TELEPHONE 179.59
536-000-920.002 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 4,807.20
577-000-801.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES & RENTALS 40.01

TOTAL 10,399.96




09/12/2022 10:47 AM

Check Register Report For Hartland Township

For Check Dates 09/15/2022 to 09/15/2022

Page 1 of 1

Check Physical Direct

Check Date Bank Check Number Name Gross Check Amount Deposit Status
09/15/2022 FOA 17236 ICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 2,275.89 2,275.89 0.00 Open
09/15/2022 FOA 17237 ICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 3,797.17 3,797.17 0.00 Open
09/15/2022 FOA 17238 ICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 1,900.48 1,900.48 0.00 Open
09/15/2022 FOA DD8028 BEDUHN, TIMOTHY L.A. 2,156.50 0.00 1,677.74 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8029 BERNARDI, MELYNDA A 2,054.57 0.00 1,593.16 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8030 BROOKS, TYLER J 3,008.06 0.00 2,086.05 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8031 CASE, SUSAN E 2,198.42 0.00 1,427.01 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8032 CIOFU, LARRY N 2,746.24 0.00 1,980.75 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8033 DRYDEN-HOGAN, SUSAN A 3,601.41 0.00 2,555.77 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8034 HAASETH, GWYN M 634.38 0.00 567.74 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8035 HEASLIP, JAMES B 3,211.94 0.00 1,811.61 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8036 HORNING, KATHLEEN A 2,746.24 0.00 1,990.15 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8037 HUBBARD, TONYA S 2,047.88 0.00 1,485.98 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8038 JOHNSON, LISA 2,356.20 0.00 1,497.84 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8039 KENDALL, ANTHONY S 61.32 0.00 56.62 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8040 LANGER, TROY D 3,592.16 0.00 2,519.59 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8041 LOFTUS, DANIEL M 693.23 0.00 595.37 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8042 LOUIS, CASEY 1,160.73 0.00 780.86 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8043 LUCE, MICHAEL T 3,446.80 0.00 2,523.62 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8044 MORGANROTH, CAROL L 2,204.09 0.00 1,690.85 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8045 NIXON, MITCHELL A 1,274.00 0.00 1,042.82 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8046 RADLEY, JAMES W 1,235.00 0.00 1,013.14 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8047 SHOLLACK, DONNA M 2,517.12 0.00 1,896.20 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8048 SOSNOWSKI, SHERI R 1,719.25 0.00 1,325.65 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8049  VERMILLION, KAREN L 2,188.32 0.00 1,569.94 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8050  WEST, ROBERT M 4,266.67 0.00 2,561.33 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA DD8051  WYATT, MARTHA K 3,393.00 0.00 2,227.04 Cleared
09/15/2022 FOA EFT648 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 12,934.23 12,934.23 0.00 Cleared
Totals: Number of Checks: 028 75,421.30 20,907.77 38,476.83

Total Physical Checks:
Total Check Stubs:
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09/26/2022 01:26 PM

Check Register Report For Hartland Township

For Check Dates 09/29/2022 to 09/29/2022

Page 1 of 2

Check Physical Direct

Check Date Bank Check Number Name Gross Check Amount Deposit Status
09/29/2022 FOA 1 DOUGLASS, BRUCE H 110.50 97.35 0.00 Void

09/29/2022 FOA 2 PETRUCCI, JOSEPH M 525.00 438.58 0.00 Void

09/29/2022 FOA 17239 DOUGLASS, BRUCE H 110.50 97.35 0.00 Open

09/29/2022 FOA 17240 PETRUCCI, JOSEPH M 525.00 438.58 0.00 Open

09/29/2022 FOA 17241 ICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 2,325.89 2,325.89 0.00 Open

09/29/2022 FOA 17242 ICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 3,973.63 3,973.63 0.00 Open

09/29/2022 FOA 17243 ICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 1,731.44 1,731.44 0.00 Open

09/29/2022 FOA 17244 TICMA VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENT 200.00 200.00 0.00 Open

09/29/2022 FOA DD8052 BEDUHN, TIMOTHY L.A. 1,881.00 0.00 1,441.61 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8053 BERNARDI, MELYNDA A 1,754.46 0.00 1,361.15 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8054 BROOKS, TYLER J 2,660.02 0.00 1,862.43 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8055 CASE, SUSAN E 1,957.34 0.00 1,272.11 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8056 CIOFU, LARRY N 2,843.46 0.00 2,052.72 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8057 COBB, SUSAN M 227.52 0.00 200.45 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8058 DRYDEN-HOGAN, SUSAN A 3,601.41 0.00 2,555.78 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8059 FOUNTAIN, WILLIAM J 2,746.24 0.00 2,295.92 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8060 FOX, LAWRENCE E 360.00 0.00 317.16 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8061  GERMANE, MATTHEW J 525.00 0.00 459.83 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8062 GRISSIM, SUSAN L 180.00 0.00 166.23 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8063 HAASETH, GWYN M 756.88 0.00 675.67 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8064 HEASLIP, JAMES B 3,211.94 0.00 1,811.64 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8065 HORNING, KATHLEEN A 2,996.24 0.00 2,180.39 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8066 HUBBARD, TONYA S 1,827.50 0.00 1,318.60 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8067 JOHNSON, LISA 2,379.00 0.00 1,521.03 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8068 LANGER, TROY D 3,842.16 0.00 2,709.83 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8069 LOFTUS, DANIEL M 517.25 0.00 455.70 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8070 LOUIS, CASEY 536.34 0.00 296.76 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8071 LUCE, MICHAEL T 3,446.80 0.00 2,523.62 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8072 MAYER, JAMES L 180.00 0.00 158.58 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8073  MCMULLEN, SUMMER L 705.00 0.00 597.16 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8074 MITCHELL, MICHAEL E 270.50 0.00 249.81 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8075 MORGANROTH, CAROL L 2,272.69 0.00 1,747.90 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8076  MURPHY, THOMAS A 180.00 0.00 158.58 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8077 NIXON, MITCHELL A 988.00 0.00 825.17 Cleared
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09/26/2022 01:26 PM

Check Register Report For Hartland Township

For Check Dates 09/29/2022 to 09/29/2022

Page 2 of 2

Check Physical Direct
Check Date Bank Check Number Name Gross Check Amount Deposit Status
09/29/2022 FOA DD8078 O'CONNELL, DENISE 615.50 0.00 435.64 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8079 RADLEY, JAMES W 988.00 0.00 825.17 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8080 SEGUIN, EDWARD B 90.50 0.00 79.73 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8081 SHOLLACK, DONNA M 2,360.26 0.00 1,782.75 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8082 SOSNOWSKI, SHERI R 1,748.00 0.00 1,348.10 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8083 VERMILLION, KAREN L 1,957.08 0.00 1,412.71 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8084 WEST, ROBERT M 4,466.67 0.00 2,713.54 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8085  WYATT, MARTHA K 3,311.77 0.00 2,172.20 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA DD8086 KENDALL, ANTHONY S 91.98 0.00 84.95 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA EFT649 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 13,487.46 13,487.46 0.00 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA EFT650 MI DEPT OF TREASURY 4,170.55 4,170.55 0.00 Cleared
09/29/2022 FOA EFT651 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 14.06 14.06 0.00 Cleared
Totals: Number of Checks: 046 85,650.54 26,974.89 42,070.62
Total Physical Checks: 8
Total Check Stubs: 38
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Hartland Township Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda Memorandum

Submitted By:  Larry Ciofu, Clerk
Subiject: 09-06-22 Hartland Township Board Regular Meeting Minutes
Date: September 29, 2022

Recommended Action
Move to approve the Hartland Township Board Regular Meeting minute for September 6, 2022.

Discussion
Draft minutes are attached for review.

Financial Impact
None

Attachments
09-06-22 HTB Minutes - DRAFT
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HARTLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
September 06, 2022 — 7:00 PM

DRAFT

1. Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Fountain at 7:00 p.m.
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
PRESENT: Supervisor Fountain, Clerk Ciofu, Treasurer Horning, Trustee Germane, Trustee
McMullen, Trustee O'Connell, Trustee Petrucci

ABSENT: None

Also present were Township Manager Bob West (via video conference), Public Works Director Mike
Luce, and Planning Director Troy Langer.

4. Approval of the Agenda

Move to approve the agenda for the September 6, 2022, Hartland Township Board meeting as

presented.

Motion made by Trustee O'Connell, Seconded by Trustee Petrucci.

Voting Yea: Supervisor Fountain, Clerk Ciofu, Treasurer Horning, Trustee Germane, Trustee
McMullen, Trustee O'Connell, Trustee Petrucci

Voting Nay: None

Absent: None

5. Call to the Public
No one came forward.
6. Approval of the Consent Agenda
Move to approve the consent agenda for the September 6, 2022, Hartland Township Board

meeting as presented.
Motion made by Treasurer Horning, Seconded by Trustee Petrucci.

Voting Yea: Supervisor Fountain, Clerk Ciofu, Treasurer Horning, Trustee Germane, Trustee
McMullen, Trustee O'Connell, Trustee Petrucci
Voting Nay: None
Absent: None
a. Approve Payment of Bills
b. Approve Post Audit of Disbursements Between Board Meetings
c. 08-16-22 Hartland Township Board Special Meeting Minutes
d. 08-16-22 Hartland Township Board Regular Meeting Minutes
e. Gen-X — Hartland High School Fireworks Permit Application
f.  Waldenwoods Fireworks Permit Application
g. Confirm Supervisor's Appointment - Matthew Eckman to Planning Commission (08.06.2022-

12.31.2022)

h. Assessing Budget Amendment
i. Fiscal Year 2022 General Fund Surplus Transfer
Hartland Township Page 1 Updated
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HARTLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
September 06, 2022 — 7:00 PM

J-

ARPA Funding of Water Extension

7. Pending & New Business

a.

Site Plan with Special Land Use Application #22-008 (Morning Star Child Care Center)

Supervisor Fountain invited the applicant, Carrie Anderson to come forward. Planning
Director Troy Langer gave a brief overview of the applicant’s proposal to acquire an existing
building at 11750 Highland Road which is on the south side of M-59. This is an existing office
building where there are a couple of tenants currently in there, so they intend to take the rest of
the building and use it as a childcare center. The exterior work that they are proposing is a
fenced play area for the children. There are some sidewalks that would be installed, and they
would relocate a dumpster enclosure, so it is not next to the play area. As part of the compliance
with the state codes and the fire codes the classroom themselves would have to have an
individual means of access, so they would have concrete step areas where they will have an
exterior door. The exterior changes are fairly minimal. The process for this request is that it is
a special land use permit that requires a recommendation from the Planning Commission (PC)
with a final determination by the Township Board. At the PC meeting on August 25, 2022, a
public hearing was held and there really was not a lot of discussion on this request. There was
a question on the chain link fence regarding if it could be black fencing and that information
was passed onto the applicant. The applicant also wanted to make it known that as for the
current tenants, when their lease expires, they will want to occupy those spaces for their day
care as well. In the future they plan to occupy 100% of the building referred to as phase 2.
Phase 1 will be to occupy the building as it currently is and Phase 2 would be to occupy 100%
of the building. All of the calculations of parking have been incorporated and it would comply
with 100% of the building being used as a childcare center. The PC recommended approval
and is recommending to move forward with the project. The applicant Carrie Anderson stated
that they are excited to be in the Hartland area. Carrie stated she currently runs a couple of
Child Centers out in Dexter. She stated she and her brother were Hartland graduates and another
member of their team that was present lives in Hartland, so they all have connections and ties
here in Hartland and were excited to be back in the community.

Move to Approve Special Land Use Application #22-008, as outlined in the staff

memorandum, dated August 31, 2022.

Motion made by Treasurer Horning, Seconded by Clerk Ciofu.

Voting Yea: Supervisor Fountain, Clerk Ciofu, Treasurer Horning, Trustee Germane,
Trustee McMullen, Trustee O'Connell, Trustee Petrucci

Voting Nay: None

Absent: None

PHP Auditing Services Contract Renewal

Manager West presented the 3-year contract extension with Pfeffer, Hanniford & Palka for
audit services for the fiscal years 2024, 2025, and 2026. This contract does include an additional
$4500 contingency fee for any additional auditing methods related to the American Rescue
Plan Act (ARPA) funds expenditures. Manager West recommends approval of this extension.

Move to approve the three-year contract extension for Pfeffer, Hanniford & Palka CPAs
for the fiscal years 2024, 2025, and 2026 for $19.000 per vear, as presented, including

Hartland Township Page 2 Updated
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HARTLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
September 06, 2022 — 7:00 PM

$4,500 additional fees to cover any necessary auditing methods to review ARPA funds
expenditures for fiscal year 2023 through 2026.
Motion made by Clerk Ciofu, Seconded by Trustee O'Connell.

Voting Yea: Supervisor Fountain, Clerk Ciofu, Treasurer Horning, Trustee Germane,
Trustee McMullen, Trustee O'Connell, Trustee Petrucci

Voting Nay: None

Absent: None

c. Heritage Park Irrigation Well Reimbursement

Manager West stated that due to anomalies from the DTE service provider our recreation
partners at Heritage Park had to install a new irrigation well into the irrigation system out at
Heritage Park. The recreation partners also had to replace a substantial transformer. As part of
the ARPA package, Manager West is recommending reimbursement of this expense of these
repairs. He stated that the recreation partners have put so much into the park. They funded the
irrigation system at Heritage Park and did the maintenance on it and that the Township did not
contribute toward the irrigation system. He provided a slide of what the park looked like before
and after the irrigation system went out, showing the difference their irrigation system makes
to the park. Manager West stated he is trying to allocate the ARPA funds to as much of the
community as possible. Trustee O’Connell inquired as to whether there was any recourse to
DTE, and Manager West responded that they were continuing to follow up on this but, at this
time, DTE is waiving liability stating the transformer that caused the problem was not theirs.
We will continue to pursue this, but in talking with other communities it is difficult to get any
recourse from DTE on these types of issues.

Move to authorize the Township to reimburse the recreation partners of Heritage Park
for the replacement irrigation well in the amount of $18,102 as presented.
Motion made by Trustee O’Connell, Seconded by Treasurer Horning.

Voting Yea: Supervisor Fountain, Clerk Ciofu, Treasurer Horning, Trustee Germane,
Trustee McMullen, Trustee O'Connell, Trustee Petrucci

Voting Nay: None

Absent: None

8. Board Reports

Trustee McMullen — No report.

Trustee Petrucci — No report.

Clerk Ciofu — Stated that the Absentee Voter Ballot Applications will be mailed out tomorrow so voters
should receive them by early next week.

Treasurer Horning — Stated she will be at the State Treasurer’s Recertification Institute and will not be
at the next Board meeting.

Trustee Germane — On behalf of the HERO Board he stated the annual fundraising Golf Outing will be
held on Sunday, September 18" at the Majestic Golf Course. He stated there are still openings for golf.
Trustee O’Connell — No report.

Supervisor Fountain — No report.

[BRIEF RECESS]
9. Information / Discussion

a) Manager's Report

Hartland Township Page 3 Updated
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HARTLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
September 06, 2022 — 7:00 PM

b)

Manager West gave a brief overview of the progress of discussions regarding the Septage
Receiving Station and stated we will go into closed session to discuss the legal opinion of corporate
counsel. Manager West stated the Polo Club came in with a Special Event Permit that included
liquor, which requires approval by the Township Board. In order to get this approved prior to the
event date we would have to hold a Special Meeting which we have tentatively scheduled for
September 13, 2022. This meeting is contingent of the Polo Club getting their full application to
Planning Director Langer by the end of this week. DPW Director Luce is working on some minor
changes and sound improvements in the Board Room. DPW will also be posting the new DPW